retained earnings on the date of transition and the changes in the taxes in the subsequent periods are recognised in the statement of profit and
loss or other comprehensive income, as the case may be.

 In line with the balance sheet approach under Ind AS for deferred tax on un-realised gain/loss of inter-company transactions and deferred tax
on undistributed profit has been recognised by corresponding adjustment with retained earnings on the date of transition. Deferred tax Impact
of the subsequent period has been recognised in statement of profit and loss.

ix.  Exchange differences in translating the financial statements of a foreign operation
 On the date of transition, the cumulative currency translation differences for all foreign operations are deemed to be zero and balance as per

previous GAAP on the transition date has been recognised in retained earnings. Subsequent change in the currency translation differences are
recognised in Other comprehensive income.

x.  Re-measurement gains / (losses) on defined benefit plans
 The re-measurement loss arising primarily due to change in actuarial assumptions has been recognised in other comprehensive income under

Ind AS as compared to statement of profit and loss under previous GAAP.

3. Cashflow reconciliation for the year ended March 31, 2016

Net cash flows from operating activities   13,853.09   11,807.22   2,045.88
Net cash flows from investing activities   (4,029.64)  (9,710.07)  5,680.43
Net cash flows from financing activities   2,616.89   388.86   2,228.03
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   12,440.34   2,486.01   9,954.34
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year   6,172.73   2,417.62   3,755.11
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year   18,613.07   4,903.63   13,709.45

Decrease in cash flow from operating activities is mainly due to:
- Reclassification of share in loss of associate from investing activity
 to operating activity   (9,212.10)
- Extraordinary items not recognised in IND AS   (3,030.19)
- Reclassification of margin money and fixed deposit from cash to
 other current assets   4,903.63
- Difference in depreciation   (1,366.93)
Increase in cash flow in investing activity is mainly on account of:
- Reclassification of loss of associate from investing activity to operating activity 9,212.10
Decrease in cash and cash equivalent is due to reclassification of margin